

No. 19-30665

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

VINCENT FUSILIER, SR., Reverend; LIONEL MYERS; WENDELL
DESMOND SHELBY, JR.; DANIEL TURNER, JR.; TERREBONNE
PARISH BRANCH NAACP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JEFFREY MARTIN LANDRY, Esq., Attorney General for the State of Louisiana,
in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
CIVIL ACTION NUMBER 3:14-cv-00069-SDD**

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

Jason Torchinsky
Phillip M. Gordon
Dennis W. Polio
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIAK
TORCHINSKY PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186 Phone:
(540) 341-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
Email: jtorchinsky@hvjt.law
pgordon@hvjt.law
dwpolio@hvjt.law

Counsel for the Appellant

Angelique Duhon Freel
Jeffrey Wale
Assistant Attorneys General
Elizabeth Murrill
Solicitor General
Louisiana Department of Justice
Civil Division
P. O. BOX 94005
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9005
Telephone: (225) 326-6017
Facsimile: (225) 326-6098
Email: freela@ag.louisiana.gov
walej@ag.louisiana.gov
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....2

 A. The Louisiana Governor and Attorney General are Improper Parties.....4

 II. There Is No *Gingles I* Violation in the 32nd JDC.....12

 A. Remedial District 1 Is Not a Majority Black District.....14

 B. District 1 Is Not Compact.....17

 III. Louisiana Maintains a Substantial Linkage Interest in Electing Judges in the 32nd JDC.....18

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ist Westco Corp. v. School Dist. Of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Alabama Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	15
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	13-14, 17
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	12
<i>Chisom v. Edwards</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1524 (E.D. La. 1988)	10
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	10
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cty.</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Clark v. Edwards</i> , 725 F. Supp. 285 (M.D. La. 1988).....	10, 20
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 777 F. Supp. 471 (M.D. La. 1991).....	10
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Does v. Abbott</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 763 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	11
<i>Exelon Wind 1, L.L.C. v. Nelson</i> , 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	14-15
<i>Gonzalez v. Harris County</i> , 601 F. App'x 255 (5th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Alabama</i> , No. 2:15-cv-02193-LSC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28671 (N.D. Ala. March 1, 2017)	6, 11
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	9
<i>Hall v. Louisiana</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 820 (M.D. La. 2013)	10-11
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015)	6

Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc. v. Abbott, No. 3:17-cv-0440-D, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88674 (N.D. Tex. May 29, 2018).....4

Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994)8, 13

LULAC v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....*passim*

LULAC v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3-4

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)1, 12

Morris v. Pablos, No. 3:17-cv-3387-L-BN, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133711 (N.D. Tex. July 18, 2018).....3, 9, 11

New York v. Waterfront Airways, Inc., 620 F. Supp. 411 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....2

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)12

Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 3-5, 8

Perez v. Abbott, 250 F. Supp. 3d 123 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....17

Prejean v. Foster, 83 F. App'x 5 (5th Cir. 2003)10

Ramming v. United States, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001)6

Risser v. Thompson, 930 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1991).....6

Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)3

Saffioti v. Wilson, 392 F. Supp. 1335 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....6

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....12

Sommers Drug Stores Co. Employee Profit Sharing Trust v. Corrigan, 883 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1989).....2

Thomas v. Bryant, 938 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2019).....13

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....12, 13, 20
Vesilind v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, 813 S.E.2d 739 (Va. 2018)17
Women's Emergency Network v. Bush, 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)5

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 21
4 U.S.C. § 1015
La. Const. art. III, § 186
La. Const. art. V, §§ 3-4, 8-10, 15, 16.....22
La. Rev. Stat. § 18:18(B).....10
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:513(A)(5)..... 7-8
